

No. 15-717C
Judge V. Wolski

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

CALLAN CAMPBELL, et al.,
on behalf of themselves and on behalf of
a class of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

FRANKLIN E. WHITE, JR.
Assistant Director

JOHN J. TODOR
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tele: (202) 616-2382
Fax: (202) 514-8640

October 8, 2015

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. The United States Invested In GM On The Verge Of Bankruptcy	5
II. The United States Provided GM With Billions Of Dollars In Financing To Support Its Restructuring Through Bankruptcy	9
III. Plaintiffs' Lawsuit	12
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Standard Of Review	
A. Standard For Motion To Dismiss Under RCFC 12(b)(1)	13
B. Standard For Motion To Dismiss Under RCFC 12(b)(6)	13
II. Plaintiffs' Claims Fail For Lack Of Jurisdiction.....	14
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because They Do Not Have A Property Interest For The Purposes Of The Takings Clause And Have Not Shown Injury In Fact	14
B. Plaintiffs' Claim Should Be Dismissed Because This Court Does Not Possess Jurisdiction To Review Bankruptcy Court Decisions	17
III. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Regulatory Taking Claim	20
A. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Facts Sufficient To Support A <i>Lucas</i> " <i>Per Se</i> " Regulatory Takings Claim.....	21
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Prove Economic Loss Because They Are Collaterally Estopped From Arguing That GM Could Have Avoided Bankruptcy Or That Their Personal Injury Claims Would Have Had Greater Value Without Government Assistance.....	23

C. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege The Economic Impact Required To Establish A Regulatory Taking Under <i>Penn Central</i> And <i>A&D Auto Sales</i>	26
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Economic Harm By Alleging That The Automakers Were Entitled To A Government Rescue On Terms More Favorable To The Personal Injury Claimants	27
2. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Plead That GM Could Have Avoided Bankruptcy Without Government Assistance.....	29
D. Even Assuming Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled Economic Loss, Plaintiffs Fail To Satisfy The Other Elements Of The <i>Penn Central</i> Test.....	31
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Sufficiently Alleged That They Reasonably Expected Their Personal Injury Claims To Survive Absent Government Action.....	31
2. Penn Central's "Character Of The Governmental Action" Prong Weighs In Favor Of The Government.....	34
IV. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Physical Taking Claim.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>A&D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 20 Cl. Ct. 132 (1990)	18, 19
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1212 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	14, 15
<i>Alley's of Kingsport, Inc. v. United States</i> , 103 Fed. Cl. 449 (2012).....	26
<i>Allustiarte v. United States</i> , 256 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	18, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	passim
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	passim
<i>Brace v. United States</i> , 72 Fed. Cl. 337 (2006)	18
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	27
<i>Chang v. United States</i> , 859 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	31, 32
<i>City Dev. Co. v. United States</i> , 618 F.2d 122 (table), 1979 WL 30894 (Ct. Cl. June 29, 1979).....	19
<i>Colonial Chevrolet Co. v. United States</i> , 103 Fed. Cl. 570 (2012)	26

<i>Colonial Chevrolet Co. v. United States,</i> __ Fed. Cl. __, 2015 WL 5268941.....	26
<i>Elks Nat'l Found. v. Weber,</i> 942 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Evans v. United States,</i> 107 Fed. Cl. 442 (2012).....	27
<i>Figueroa v. United States,</i> 57 Fed. Cl. 488 (2003)	13
<i>Fla. Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States,</i> 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Forest Props., Inc. v. United States,</i> 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp v. United States,</i> 15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Handler v. United States,</i> 175 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. United States,</i> 597 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Huntleigh USA Corp. v. United States,</i> 525 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp.,</i> 407 B.R. 463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	passim
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.,</i> 428 B.R. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	passim
<i>In re Motors Liquidation Co.,</i> 430 B.R. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	passim
<i>In re Treco,</i> 240 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>In re U.S. Lines, Inc.,</i> 169 B.R. 804 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	18

<i>Int'l Fed'n of Prof'l & Tech. Eng'rs v. United States,</i> 111 Fed. Cl. 175 (2013)	6
<i>Joshua v. United States,</i> 17 F.3d 378 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,</i> 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	35
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States,</i> 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Louisville Jt. Stock Land Bank v. Radford,</i> 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	15
<i>Love Terminal Partners v. United States,</i> 97 Fed. Cl. 355 (2011)	6
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States,</i> 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Maritrans, Inc. v. United States,</i> 342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.,</i> 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....	13
<i>Montana v. United States,</i> 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	23
<i>Morris v. United States,</i> 33 Fed. Cl. 733 (1995)	13
<i>Norman v. United States,</i> 429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Palmyra Pac. Seafoods, L.L.C. v. United States,</i> 561 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>Penn Centr. Transp. Co. v. City of New York,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	passim

<i>Postlewaite v. McGraw-Hill,</i> 333 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Reynolds v. Army and Air Force Exchange Serv.,</i> 846 F.2d 746 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States,</i> 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	35, 36
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	32, 34
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Stauffer Chemical Co.,</i> 464 U.S. 165 (1984).....	23
<i>U.S. Ass'n of Importers of Textiles and Apparel v. United States,</i> 413 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	13

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 363.....	1
11 U.S.C. § 363(f).....	3, 16
11 U.S.C. § 365(g)	22
12 U.S.C. § 5201 (2008)	6
12 U.S.C. § 5211(a)(1) (2008)	6
28 U.S.C. § 151	18
28 U.S.C. §§ 1334(b) and 157(a).....	18

RULES

RCFC 12(b)(1).....	13
RCFC 12(b)(6).....	6, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

General Motors Corporation, <i>2009-2014 Restructuring Plan</i> , at 12-17 (Feb. 17, 2009) (available at http://graphics8.nytimes.com/packages/pdf/business/20090217GMRestructuringPlan.pdf)	8
“FACT Sheet: Obama Administration Auto Restructuring Initiative General Motors Restructuring,” May 31, 2009, available at www.treasury.gov/press-center/press-releases/Pages/tg179.aspx	9, 10
President George W. Bush, <i>President Bush Discusses Administration’s Plan to Assist Automakers</i> (Dec. 19, 2008) (transcript available at http://georgewbush-whitehouse.archives.gov/news/releases/2008/12/20081219.html) quoted in <i>A&D Auto Sales</i> , 748 F.3d at 1147	6
White House, <i>Obama Administration New Path to Viability for GM & Chrysler</i> (Mar. 30, 2009) (available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/assets/documents/Fact_Sheet_GM_Chrysler.pdf) (New Path to Viability for GM & Chrysler).	8
White House Office of the Press Secretary <i>Fact Sheet: Financing Assistance to Facilitate the Restructuring of Auto Manufacturers to Attain Financial Viability</i> (Dec. 19, 2008) (available at http://georgewbush-whitehouse.archives.gov/news/releases/2008/12/20081219-6.html).	6
5B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1357 (3d ed. 2004)	6
